
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Diane Moulson 
Tel: 01270 686476 
E-Mail: diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Local Service Delivery Committee (Crewe) 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 24th November, 2011 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or 
person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to 
give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice 
is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011. 

 
5. Update on Local Service Delivery  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 The report and appendices are intended to provide Members of the Committee with 

responses to the main issues raised at the previous meeting, together with further 
clarification on the financial position.     
 

6. Consideration of Other Enhancements   
 
 To provide Members with an opportunity to raise any other matters for discussion in 

accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.     
 

7. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 To confirm the date of the next meeting of the Committee, if required.    

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Service Delivery Committee (Crewe) 
held on Monday, 31st October, 2011 at Lecture Theatre, Crewe Library, 

Prince Albert Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2DH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond, Chairman  
 
Councillors D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Hammond, S Hogben, M Parsons, 
B Silvester and M J  Weatherill 

 
WARD MEMBERS  
 

Councillors I Faseyi, M Grant, P Nurse and M Sherratt   
 
OFFICERS  
 
C Allman  Corporate Projects and Programmes Manager  
J Goodman  Economic Development Manager 
P Goodwin  Finance Lead (Places) 
G Kilminster  Head of Health and Wellbeing   
J Leach  Market Manager   
V Quayle  Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity    
 
D Moulson    Democratic Services Officer   
 

Apologies 
 

None received.   
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made in the business of the meeting.   
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee was invited to approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2011 which were tabled at the meeting and replaced the draft Minutes 
appended to the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2011 (as tabled at the 
meeting) be approved as a correct record.           
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated to members of the public to address the Committee on any matters 
relevant to its work.   
 
No questions had been submitted or were forthcoming at the meeting and the 
Committee proceeded to its next item of business.   
 

11 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY - TRANSFER AND DEVOLUTION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Performance, Customer 
Services and Capacity and the Director of Finance and Business Services which, 
together with 8 appendices, provided detailed information in respect of the costs 
associated with the list of assets that could potentially form the calculation for a 
Special Expenses Levy (SEL) for 2012/2013.   
 
Members of the Committee were invited by the Chairman to ask questions of the 
officers in respect of the information provided.  To provide the context for the 
discussion, officers explained the difference between on-going annual costs and 
one-off expenditure and provided information on the breakdown of individual cost 
headings (including the budget set by the Crewe Charter Trustees).   
 
A detailed debate then ensued regarding the data provided.  In response to 
questions raised, it was confirmed that the estimates identified in the report for 
2012-2013 would ensure that current service levels were maintained.  Any 
enhancement to services which were proposed as part of the Committee’s 
deliberations would require the introduction of a Special Expenses Levy to fund 
them.    
 
Close examination of the figures by Members resulted in a number of comments 
being made as follows -  
           
a) Ward Population Figures 
 
Further clarification was sought as to whether the ward figures provided included 
the parished areas in Leighton and non-parished area of Crewe South.   
 
b) Service Management and Support    
               
A more detailed breakdown of the various overheads was requested to aid 
Members’ understanding.         
 
c) Allotments    
 
i) Anecdotal evidence from Members suggested that there had been a 
significant rise in allotment rents which did not equate to the budgetary figures 
provided.  The Head of Health and Wellbeing undertook to confirm the position 
and provide a written response to Members.     
 
ii) Actual and estimated spend for 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 had been 
identified in the budget but no forecast had been recorded against a range of 
premises and supplies headings for 2011-2012.  Officers undertook to provide an 
explanation of this variance.     

Page 2



(Note: At this point in the meeting, Councillor Hogben declared a personal 
interest as a Cheshire East Allotment Holder).    
 
d) Markets  
 
The cost to the Council of agency staff and the payment of overtime during 2010-
2011 was of concern to Members.  It was noted that this coincided with the 
temporary relocation of the outdoor market to Market Square during the 
redevelopment of Lyceum Square.  However, given that estimates had been 
included in the 2012-13 budgets for continued funding in these areas, a more 
detailed explanation was requested for the next meeting.         
 
The credibility of the figures relating to projected market rental income was 
questioned given that the number of stallholders was falling.  This had been 
compounded by the fact that responsibility for the payment of business rates now 
fell directly to the traders although some were eligible for small business relief 
due to the size of their pitch/stall.  Clarification was requested as to whether rents 
had been adjusted to reflect this change and whether this had been factored into 
calculations relating to projected income estimates. Members felt it would also be 
useful to ascertain how many stallholders were eligible for this relief.     
 
Furthermore options for potentially assisting the markets operations in 2012-2013 
were requested in order to assist the Committee in making recommendations to 
Cabinet about the use of any Special Expenses Levy.    
           
The Chairman suggested that, if the Committee was minded to provide an 
enhancement of support for the markets service, a contingency fund could be 
created funded by the Special Expenses Levy, which could be used generally or 
to subsidise market stall rents.  As a new policy, this proposal would require 
further consideration before it could be introduced and officers undertook to begin 
preliminary enquiries as to its feasibility, with a further discussion to be held at the 
next meeting of the Committee.            
 
e) Town Centre Activities   
 
i) The Committee was keen to avoid any perception of duplication of funding 
in respect of the Town’s Christmas lights and it was suggested that responsibility 
for activities such as this should fall solely to Cheshire East as opposed to the 
Council and the Charter Trustees.        
 
ii) Seasonal hanging baskets were provided in and around the Town Centre 
and, in response to a question raised, officers confirmed the current budget 
would allow for the same level of service to continue.  Any further enhancement 
would need to be reflected in increased figures in the Special Expenses Levy. 
             
f) Other Matters  
 
i) A Member stated that it was difficult to judge from figures alone, the 
level of service currently provided and the standard of that service.  He 
considered that performance information/statistics should be made available to 
Members which would enable the Committee to assess more easily where 
additional support may be required.   
 
 

Page 3



It was agreed that this was a role for the Committee in the future as information of 
this type was a developing picture; but it would be made available following 
agreement of the level of service to be provided and any Special Expenses Levy 
to be imposed.         
 
ii) Harmonisation of officer’s terms and conditions had not yet been fed into 
the budget but no significant variation was expected.   
 
Having invited the Committee to speak, the Chairman then invited the Ward 
Members present to comment.    
 
A Member who had not been present at the inaugural meeting in September, 
sought clarification as to the role of the Local Service Delivery Committee which 
was provided by officers.  He also questioned whether the levying of a Special 
Expenses Levy would be subject to capping, as was the Council Tax.    
 
Summary  
 
During the debate, the Committee had requested further information on a number 
of issues, which officers were asked to provide.  It was explained to Members that 
some of the data challenged at the meeting was still being developed as part of 
the budget process and it was anticipated that further updates would be provided 
as a matter of course.  To assist Members and Officers, a summary of the data 
requested was provided as follows:  
 
a) Further clarification on ward population figures  
b) Detailed breakdown of overheads 
c) Written response outlining the position re. Allotment rents 
d) Identification of variance re. 2011-12 expenditure for premises and 

supplies (Allotments) 
e) Further clarification on agency staff, overtime and staff travel costs 

(Markets) 
f) Market rental incomes and number of stall holders entitled to Small 

Business Rate Relief  
g) Service Performance Information 
h) Potential options for additional support for the market service              
     
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The recommendations of the Local Service Delivery Committee would be 
submitted to Cabinet in January for consideration.  The Chairman suggested that 
it would be beneficial to agree a date for a provisional meeting of the Committee 
in December to enable the Committee to complete its work, should this be 
required.      
 
RESOLVED:  That -   
 
a)   The next meeting of the Committee be held at 1.30pm in the East 
Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, Crewe on Thursday, 24 November 2011; 
and 
 
b) A provisional date of Monday 12 December 2011 be set aside for a further 
meeting of the Committee, if required.       

Page 4



           
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 

 
 
 
 

Councillor J Hammond  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Local Service Delivery Committee- Crewe  
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24th November 2011 

Report of: Head of Performance, Customer Services  and 
Capacity  

Subject/Title: Update on Local Service Delivery  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Rachel Bailey 
Cllr David Brown 
Cllr Michael Jones 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The report and appendices are intended to provide members of the 

Committee with responses to the main issues raised at the previous 
meeting, provide further clarification on the most up to date financial 
issues and options for enhancing the market service delivery within the 
Crewe unparished area. 

 
1.2 It is acknowledged that the role of the Committee encompasses the 

monitoring of performance and a forum for debate about those 
services.  However, necessarily the focus for the next two meetings 
leading up to a recommendation to Cabinet needs to be the issues 
relating to special expenses and the agreed position of the Committee 
on enhancing any existing services through an additional charge. 

 
1.3 Based on the information previously provided and the current position, 

members of the Committee alongside the views of Ward Members 
present, need to make an informed recommendation on those existing 
services that they wish to see provided in the currently unparished 
area of Crewe (consistent with those transferring to parished areas) 
and any enhanced services that may be provided by setting an 
appropriate Special Expenses Levy.  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to agree a recommendation to Cabinet on the 

level of service and related budgets they wish to see continue to be 
provided in the unparished area of Crewe.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5P
[...]
 of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy “nurturing strong communities” and is part of Cheshire East’s 
stated drive to ensure that working locally is at the heart of what we do.  

 

Page 8



   

6.2 National policy is designed to decentralise government and give 
communities power to make a difference in their area. This initiative 
clearly aligns with this national drive.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance) 
 
7.1  At the last meeting Members asked for a detailed explanation around a 

number of items.  The up to date financial figures are still being 
considered and will be circulated prior to the meeting. The following 
points are in response to the specific queries raised and are those of 
the service leads: 

 

7.1.1 Support Services Cost  
 

This will be provided to Members prior to the meeting as further work 
needs to be undertaken alongside the budget setting process.  
 

7.1.2 Overtime and Agency Costs - Crewe Market  
 

Overtime cost are included in the 2012/13 budget figures as it is used 
to bridge the gap between contracted hours and the hours required to 
manage the market. This is partly because of the unsocial hours 
required and an appropriate officer will be present at the meeting to 
answer any further questions on this area.  

 
Agency staff are used to cover unexpected absences and/or to deliver 
temporary increases in operational demands. 
 

7.1.3 Rental Income on the Market  
 

The current market trading performance is in line with the National 
Trend.  The market is suffering and in particular the Indoor Market is 
facing very challenging retail conditions. The financial setting of the 
market is clearly challenging, measures are being introduced to 
increase the vitality and visibility of Crewe Market and will help to 
improve financial performance. 
  
One joint initiative being considered between officers and 
representatives of the trading committee is a trial street market. The 
Trading Committee feels that this will attract new traders to Crewe.  

 
7.1.4 National Domestic Rates issue (Business Rates) 
 

In January this year the Valuation Office changed the responsibilities 
for business rate accountabilities from the Council to individual traders 
for the Indoor Market. The Council does not absolve all responsibility 
and would become liable for business rates on a stall vacant for 12 
weeks, or more. 

 

Page 9



   

Responsibility for business rate on the outdoor market remains with the 
Council. Further details are available from the service manager if 
required. 

 
7.1.5 Options to Assist and Improve the Market Position 
 

Members asked for potential options that could be funded through the 
special expense levy. The service manager has considered this issue 
and the activities below are for Members to consider and chose those 
that they may wish to fund. It is believed that maximum impact will be 
best achieved by carrying out a combination of activities. These points 
and further options will be expanded on by the Head of Environmental 
Services as part of the meeting. 

 
      a) Advertising - Increasing awareness of the market to residents and to 

market traders through local and trade mediums. For example 
approximately £400 would buy a half page advert in a monthly trade 
magazine. A similar advert in a local newspaper will cost 
approximatly£400/500. 

 
b) Town Centre Event Management - Currently this function is delivered 

in Crewe via the Town Centre Manager and approximately £500-1000 
would fund an event promoting both the market and town centre in 
general.  

 
c) Town Centre Appearance - Sight lines could be opened up with the 

removal/replacement of street furniture and bins to create clear sight 
lines to the market. This could be supplemented by floral features to 
create an attractive and visible street market - minimum costs would 
start around £5000-£7000. 

 
d) Local Signing and Advertising - Prices start at ar
[...]
at the first meeting of 

this Committee in recognition of the context for setting a Special 
Expenses Levy. 
 

8.2 Since this advice was provided there is a further consideration which is 
the announcement of a Council Tax freeze. As any Special Expenses 
Levy is part of Council Tax legislation and conditions, we await the 
definitive view of the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) on the detailed conditions for a Council Tax 
freeze and the consequent grant to fund the freeze. This may affect the 
Council’s ability to set a Special Expenses Levy.  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1  There is a potential risk that inconsistencies could occur where there 

are parished and unparished areas within the authority. This 
Committee has been set up to ensure that consistency issues are 
properly considered and also to give the unparished area a voice given 
that there is no Town or Parish Council to provide this function. If these 
issues are not tackled there is a risk that parished areas could unfairly 
fund services that continue to be funded in unparished areas.  

 

Page 11



   

9.2 There is a risk that the DCLG guidance on the Council Tax freeze will 
prevent the setting of a Special Expenses Levy for 2012/13 and that 
any enhancements to services recommended by this Committee will 
become a further pressure on Cheshire East’s overall budget. This will 
be closely monitored and we are awaiting clarity on this issue from 
DCLG.   

 
9.3      There is a risk that any charge on the people of Crewe is unclear given 

the potential for a special expense and a Charter Trustee level as well 
as the usual Council Tax. This is part of the reason for setting up this 
Local Delivery Committee and communication of the agreed position 
will focus on giving clear information to residents.  

  
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 At the second meeting of Local Service Delivery Committee for Crewe,  

Members of the Committee asked for further detailed finan
[...]
a  
**   Un-parished area only  
 

Macclesfield Wards - Population and Elector Estimates 2011   
 
 Population  Electors  

Macclesfield West and Ivy 7960 6457 

Macclesfield Hurdsfield  4400 3500 

Broken Cross and Upton  8490 6764 

Macclesfield South  8270 6600 

Macclesfield Central  8620 6814 

Macclesfield Tytherington   8840 7295 

Macclesfield East  4140 3575 

Total all wards 50720 41005 

  

Sources:  

2009 Mid Year Population Estimates, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council  
Electoral Canvass Register 2012 (as at 15 November 2011)        

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Update on Local Service Delivery
	allotment apndx
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Service Delivery Committee (Crewe) 
held on Thursday, 24th November, 2011 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman), S Hogben, B Silvester and 
M J  Weatherill 

 
WARD MEMBERS  
 
Councillors I Faseyi, M Grant, P Nurse, C G Thorley 
 
OFFICERS  
 
C Allman   Corporate Projects and Programmes Manager 
G Edwards  Streetscape and Bereavement Service Manager     
J Goodman  Economic Development Manager  
P Goodwin  Finance Lead (Places) 
R McGarry   Streetscape Technical Support Manager  
V Quayle   Head of Performance, Customer Service and Capacity  
P Sherratt  Head of Environmental Health  
 
D Moulson   Democratic Services Officer   
     
    
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S Hogben declared a personal interest in the business of the meeting 
by virtue of being a Cheshire East Allotment Holder.   
 
No other declarations of interest were received.    
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated to members of the public to address the Committee on any matters 
relevant to its work.   
 
Honorary Alderman T Beard was in attendance at the meeting and, having given 
notice to speak, addressed the Committee on the subject of Crewe Market.  His 
concerns centred on rental increases that had been imposed over recent years 
which, in his opinion, had contributed to the decline of the market.  He also 
considered that Cheshire East Council should engage in regular dialogue with the 
stall holders to discuss their concerns and that consideration should be given to 
relocating the outdoor market to Market Square.             
 
(Note: Councillor Faseyi joined the meeting at this point in the proceedings.) 
     



15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Additional information had been requested by the Committee at the October 
meeting, a summary of which was set out in the Minutes.  Members commented 
that some of the data had not been made available for the meeting; the Head of 
Performance, Customer Services and Capacity thereby providing an explanation 
as to the present position in respect of performance statistics and employee 
numbers.     
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record.   
   

16 UPDATE ON LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
On 3 October 2011, the Government announced that it had set aside £675 million 
to help local authorities in England freeze or reduce their Council Tax in 2012-13; 
Councils which did so receiving additional one-off funding equivalent to a 2.5 per 
cent rise in Council Tax.    
 
In order to clarify the impact of this announcement on the work of the Committee, 
the Finance Lead (Places) explained that whilst the Council Tax regulations 
would not prevent the setting of a Special Expenses Levy (SEL), the amount 
raised in revenue across the borough could be no greater than that raised the 
previous year.  Therefore, if a Special Expenses Levy was agreed, residents in 
other areas would subsequently pay less in order to balance the budget.  If the 
Committee was minded to recommend this approach, Cabinet would need to 
consider the implications for the borough as a whole.   
 
Having noted the position, the Committee moved on to consider its main item of 
business.   
 
16.1 Allotments  
 
Concerns had been raised at the previous meeting regarding the rising cost of 
allotment rents.  The Streetscape and Bereavement Services Manager confirmed 
that an inflationary rise had been imposed in 2011/12; rents having remaining 
static the previous year.  Irrespective of the increase, the forecast for 2012/13 
indicated a reduction in income and officers undertook to write to the Committee 
following the meeting to explain the variance.           
 
Pages 13 and 15 of the agenda contained a list of allotment sites within Crewe 
and the surrounding areas, some of which would transfer to the control of the 
relevant Parish Council in 2012.  Reassurances were given that any costs 
incurred from this process would not fall on the Special Expenses Levy.   
 
16.2 Crewe Market 
 
The Head of Environmental Services began by providing an explanation of the 
points raised by Members at the previous meeting which were outlined in 
paragraph 7 of the report.  He acknowledged that each market was unique to its 
own Town and required a tailored management plan in order to address issues 
arising at that locality.  To this end, the Council would continue to monitor 
occupancy levels at each site and would review neighbouring market rentals to 
ensure that the sites remained competitive.   



A Member commented that the ratio of rental costs to available trading hours 
meant that it was sometimes in the best interests of Traders to take town centre 
premises, rather than retain their market stalls and he requested that this also be 
reviewed as part of the monitoring process.   
 
To add value to the market, a number of initiatives had been proposed by the 
market traders, as listed in paragraph 7.1.5. of the report.  The Head of 
Environmental Services stated that funding for these activities would need to be 
identified but that a levy (which the market traders themselves paid into) for 
promotional activities and existing Council budgets may yield the monies needed 
although further investigations would be required.  Making the market visible was 
a key element to ensuring its viability and the Committee supported the proposals 
put forward.        
 
A Notice of Motion was to go before Cabinet at the end of the month (November) 
seeking permission to hold a trial street market which would link the indoor hall 
with Market Square.  A Member suggested that during the trial, the covered 
market adjacent to Lyceum Theatre could be given over to car parking, which 
would enable Lyceum Square to revert back to a cultural space, as intended 
following its re-development.  A further suggestion was made regarding a 
temporary suspension of parking charges for two hours on Thomas Street Car 
Park to increase footfall passing the market.                 
 
Although the harmonisation of employees’ terms and conditions was welcomed in 
respect of achieving savings; agency staffing costs remained of concern.  The 
Head of Environmental Services stated that it was not cost effective for the 
Council to retain a pool of contracted staff to cover for last minutes absentees, 
rather agency staff would continue to be employed to ensure continuity of service 
as this was often at a lower cost.  As the harmonisation of terms would not come 
into effect until 1 December 2011, its impact was not presently reflected in the 
figures.   
 
16.3 Town Centre Management  
 
As a result of the transfer of services to Parish Councils, the role of the Town 
Centre Manager was to change.  Members explored whether there was scope for 
the post-holder to take on the management of Crewe Market in addition to their 
role but as the post’s revised specification had not yet been agreed, it was 
unclear whether there would be the capacity for this.  To aid Members’ 
understanding of the role, it was agreed that a copy of the job description and 
draft lists of events overseen by the Town Centre Manager would be provided to 
the Committee in due course.              
 
16.4 Christmas Lights 
 
This matter had been discussed at the previous meeting but explanatory 
information regarding the breakdown of costs, repairs and purchases for 
2011/2012 had not been made available.  The Economic Development Manager 
undertook to provide such information to Members, as appropriate.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



16.5 Service Management/Support Services  
 
It was reported that the asset service charges set out in the appendix to the 
report, reflected management support to operational premises together with an 
apportionment of costs for the running/maintenance of corporate buildings.  The 
Committee considered that the figure for Crewe seemed disproportionate and the 
Finance Lead (Places) agreed to re-examine the data.   
 

17 CONSIDERATION OF OTHER ENHANCEMENTS  
 
Net operating expenditure for 2012/2013 for the services (page 3) was estimated 
at £191,553.  The Committee was invited to consider whether it wished to 
recommend any enhancements or additions to the services identified.   
 
Members were reminded that the projected costs would ensure continuity of 
service and any additional costs would fall on the Council Tax payers of Crewe 
and would require a cut in funding in other areas.  The Head of Performance, 
Customer Services and Capacity reassured Members that this was not a change 
of position, rather it was a question of timing and the issue would be considered 
afresh in the future.      
 
The Committee therefore resolved to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 
(1) A Special Expenses Levy be raised on each property in the un-parished area 
of Crewe to generate an amount not exceeding £191,553 as part of the Council 
Tax setting process to be approved by Council in February 2012 relating to 
2012/13; and      
  
(2) Cheshire East members and officers be urged to focus concerted effort, within 
existing resources, to enhance the visibility and vibrancy of Crewe market and 
implement a range of improvements as discussed at the meeting on 24th 
November, including possible car parking incentives. The Committee would like 
to make the Cabinet aware that the Committee fully discussed the possibility of 
generating extra resource to improve the market and would have been minded to 
recommend this had it not been for the guidance received about the council tax 
freeze grant conditions. The Committee is minded to take such a decision on 
enhancement in the future through the special expenses mechanism, should this 
prove to be necessary.   
 
Note: Councillor Hogben voted against the motion which has been recorded in 
accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 31.4.      
 

18 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
A provisional date of 12 December 2011 had been set aside for a further meeting 
of the Committee, if required.  The Chairman confirmed that, as the Committee 
had concluded its business at today’s meeting, the date was now surplus to 
requirements and would be cancelled.        
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 


